

No. 15-549

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECT DIGITAL, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

VINCE MULLINS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Daniel S. Silverman
Ari N. Rothman
Benjamin E. Horowitz
VENABLE LLP
575 7th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 344-4220

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Robert Loeb
Thomas M. Bondy
Christopher J. Cariello
Haley E. Jankowski
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Mullins’s Attempt To Conjure A Vehicle Problem Fails.	3
II. This Case Implicates An Acknowledged And Entrenched Circuit Conflict.....	5
III. Mullins Does Not Meaningfully Address The Dynamics Of Class Action Litigation And Their Impact On Due Process Interests.	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015)	8, 9
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	3, 6, 9
<i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	7, 8, 12
<i>In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia</i> , 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015)	9, 10
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharm., Inc.</i> , 621 F. App’x 945 (11th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	11
<i>Shelton v. Bledsoe</i> , 775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)11

Oral Argument, *Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC*, No. 15-1776 (June 3, 2014), http://media.ca7.uscourts.gov/sound/2015/rt.15-1776.15-1776_06_03_2015.mp3 (<http://tinyurl.com/MullinsArgument>)4
